MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 11, § 9-405, sub-§ (1), amended. The last sentence of subsection (1) of section 9-405 of Title 11, as amended by section 6 of chapter 225 and section 5 of chapter 582, both of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

The uniform fee for filing, indexing and furnishing filing data for a financing statement so indicating an assignment shall be \$3 \$5.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 11, 1971

Chapter 12

AN ACT Designating November 11th as Armistice Day.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 1, § 114, additional. Title 1 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 114, to read as follows:

§ 114. Armistice Day

November 11th of each year shall be designated as Armistice Day and the Governor shall annually issue a proclamation inviting and urging the people of the State of Maine to observe the day in suitable places with appropriate ceremony and activity in commemorating those who served the State of Maine and the nation in World War I.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 1232, additional. Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1232, to read as follows:

§ 1232. Armistice Day

November 11th of each year shall be designated as Armistice Day and public schools in this State are encouraged to set aside a portion of the school day to enlighten and inform the youth of Maine of the events that transpired in World War I, a critical conflict for world freedom.